

IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED

Before using the appliance, read these safety instructions. Keep them nearby for future reference. These instructions and the appliance itself provide important safety warnings, to be observed at all times. The manufacturer declines any liability for failure to observe these safety instructions, for inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect setting of controls.

⚠ Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept away from the appliance. Young children (3-8 years) should be kept away from the appliance unless continuously supervised. Children from 8 years old and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge can use this appliance only if they are supervised or have been given instructions on safe use and understand the hazards involved. Children must not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must not be carried out by children without supervision.

PERMITTED USE

⚠ CAUTION: the appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external switching device, such as a timer, or separate remote controlled system.

⚠ This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as: staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels, motels, bed & breakfast and other residential environments.

⚠ The maximum number of place settings is shown in the product sheet.

⚠ The door should not be left in the open position - risk of tripping. The open appliance door can only support the weight of the loaded rack when pulled out. Do not rest objects on the door or sit or stand on it.

⚠ WARNING: Dishwasher detergents are strongly alkaline. They can be extremely dangerous if swallowed. Avoid contact with the skin and eyes and keep children away from the dishwasher when the door is open. Check that the detergent receptacle is empty after completion of the wash cycle.

⚠ WARNING: Knives and other utensils with sharp points must be loaded in the basket with their points down or placed in a horizontal position - risk of cuts.

⚠ This appliance is not for professional use. Do not use the appliance outdoors. Do not store explosive or flammable substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or near the appliance - risk of fire. The appliance must be used only to wash domestic dishes in accordance with the instructions in this

manual. The water in the appliance is not potable. Use only detergent and rinse additives designed for an automatic dishwasher. When adding salt to the water softener, run one cycle immediately to avoid corrosion damage to internal parts. Store the detergent, rinse aid and salt out of reach of children. Shut off the water supply and unplug or disconnect the power before servicing and maintenance. Disconnect the appliance in the event of any malfunction.

INSTALLATION

⚠ The appliance must be handled and installed by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of cuts. Connect the dishwasher to the water mains using only new hose sets. The old hose sets should not be reused. All hoses must be securely clamped to prevent them coming loose during operation. All local waterboard regulations must be complied with. Water supply pressure 0.05 - 1.0 MPa. The appliance must be placed against the wall or built into furniture to limit the access to its rearside. For dishwashers having ventilation openings in the base, the openings must not be obstructed by a carpet.

⚠ Installation, including water supply (if any) and electrical connections, and repairs must be carried out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or replace any part of the appliance unless specifically stated in the user manual. Keep children away from the installation site. After unpacking the appliance, make sure that it has not been damaged during transport. In the event of problems, contact the dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children - risk of suffocation. The appliance must be disconnected from the power supply before any installation operation - risk of electrical shock. During installation, make sure the appliance does not damage the power cable - risk of fire or electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when the installation has been completed.

If installing the dishwasher at the end of a row of units making the side panel accessible, the hinge area must be covered to avoid risk of injury. The inlet water temperature depends on the dishwasher model. If the installed inlet hose is marked „25°C Max”, the maximum allowed water temperature is 25°C. For all other models the maximum allowed water temperature is 60°C. Do not cut hoses and, in the case of appliances fitted with a waterstop system, do not immerse the plastic casing containing the inlet hose in water. If hoses are not long enough, contact your local dealer. Make sure the inlet and drain hoses

are kink-free and are not crushed. Before using the appliance for the first time, check the water inlet and drain hose for leaks. Make sure that the four feet are stable and resting on the floor, adjusting them as required, and check that the dishwasher is perfectly levelled using a spirit level.

ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

The rating plate is on the edge of the dishwasher door (visible when the door is open).

⚠ It must be possible to disconnect the appliance from the power supply by unplugging it if plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch installed upstream of the socket and the appliance must be earthed, in conformity with national electrical safety standards.

⚠ Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets or adapters. The electrical components must not be accessible to the user after installation. Do not use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot. Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged power cable or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has been damaged or dropped.

⚠ If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced with an identical one by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard - risk of electrical shock.

If the fitted plug is not suitable for your socket outlet, contact a qualified technician. Do not pull the power supply cable. Do not immerse the mains cord or plug in water. Keep the cord away from hot surfaces.


CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

⚠ WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is switched off and disconnected from the power supply before performing any maintenance operation. To avoid risk of personal injury use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to handle by two persons (reduce load); never use steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).


Non-professional repairs not authorized by the manufacturer could result in a risk to health and safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be held liable. Any defect or damage caused from non-professional repairs or maintenance will not be covered by

the guarantee, the terms of which are outlined in the document delivered with the unit.

DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the recycle symbol . The various parts of the packaging must therefore be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials. Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations. For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations 2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health. The  symbol on the product or on the accompanying documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS

ECO program is suitable to clean normally soiled tableware, that for this use, it is the most efficient program in terms of its combined energy and water consumption, and that it is used to assess compliance with the EU Ecodesign legislation.

Loading the household dishwasher up to the capacity indicated by the manufacturer will contribute to energy and water savings. The manual pre-rinsing of tableware items leads to increased water and energy consumption and is not recommended. Washing tableware in a household dishwasher usually consumes less energy and water in the use phase than hand dishwashing when the household dishwasher is used according to the manufacturer's instructions.

OHUTUSJUHISED

ET

OLULINE! LUGEGE LÄBI JA JÄRGIGE HOOLIKALT!

Enne seadme kasutamist lugege see ohutusjuhend hoolikalt läbi. Hoidke see hilisemaks läbivaatamiseks käepärast.

Nendes juhendites ja seadmel endal on olulised hoiatused, mida tuleb pidevalt järgida. Tootja keeldub igasugusest vastutusest nende ohutusjuhiste täitmata jätmise, seadme vale kasutamise või

juhtelementide ebaõige seadistamise tagajärgede eest.

⚠ Väga väikesed lapsed (0–3 aastat) ei tohi seadet kasutada. Lapsed (vanuses 3-8 aastat) tuleb seadmest eemal hoida, kui nende järele ei valvata. Lapsed alates 8 eluaastast ja isikud, kes on piiratud füüsiliste, sensorsete või vaimsete võimetega või ilma kogemuste või teadmisteta, võivad seadet

kasutada ainult siis, kui nende tegevust jälgitakse või neid on seadme ohutuks kasutamiseks juhendatud ja nad mõistavad sellega seotud ohtusid. Jälgige, et lapsed seadmega ei mängiks. Lapsed ei tohi seadet ilma järelevalveta puhastada ega hooldada.

LUBATUD KASUTUS

⚠ ETTEVAATUST seade ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks välise lülitusseadmega, nagu taimer või eraldi kaugjuhtimissüsteem.

⚠ See seade on nähtud ette kasutamiseks kodumajapidamistes ja teistes sarnastes rakendustes, nagu kaupluste, kontorite ja teiste töökeskondade köökides; talumajapidamistes; klientidepoolthotellides, motellides, hommikusöögiga majutusasutustes ja teistes majutusettevõtetes.

⚠ Masinase paigutatavate nõude maksimaalne arv on toodud tootelehel.

⚠ Ust ei tohi lahti jätta – komistamise oht. Seadme avatud uks suudab kanda täislaaditud resti kaalu üksnes siis kui see on välja tõmmatud. Ärge asetage avatud uksele esemeid, ärge istuge ega astuge sellele.

⚠ HOIATUS! Nõudepesumasina pesuvahendid on tugevalt aluselised. Allaneelamisel võivad need olla väga ohtlikud. Vältige kokkupuudet naha ja silmadega, samuti hoidke lapsed lahtise uksega nõudepesumasinast eemal. Pärast pesutsükli veenduge, et pesuvahendi konteiner on tühi.

⚠ HOIATUS! Noad ja muud terava otsaga söögiriistad tuleb korvi paigutada terava otsaga allapoole või asetada masinasse horisontaalselt – sisselõikamisoht.

⚠ Seade ei ole mõeldud professionaalseks kasutuseks. Ärge kasutage seadet välitingimustes! Ärge hoidke plahvatus- või tuleohtlikke aineid (bt bensiini- või aerosoolikanistreid) seadmes või selle läheduses - tulekahju oht. Seadet tohib kasutada ainult koduste sööginõude pesemiseks vastavalt sellele juhendile. Vesi seadmes pole joodav. Kasutage ainult automaatsõudepesumasinale mõeldud pesu- ja loputusvahendeid. Kui lisate veepehmedajale soola, laske masinal kohe üks tsükkel töötada, et vältida roostetuse teket sisemistele osadele. Veepehmedaja (soola) lisamisel käivitage tühistsükkel, et siseosadele mitte korrosioonikahjusid tekitada. Hoidke pesuvahendit, loputusvahendit ja soola lastele kättesaamatus kohas. Sulgege veevarustus ja võtke juhe pistikupesast välja või eemaldage seade elektrivõrgust enne teenindus- ja hooldustöid. Eemaldage seade igasuguse rikke korral elektrivõrgust.

PAIGALDAMINE

⚠ Seadet peab tõstma ja paigaldama kaks või enam inimest, et vältida vigastuste ohtu. Lahtipakkimiseks

ja paigaldamiseks kasutage kindaid, et vältida sisselõikamisohtu. Ühendage nõudepesumasin veeüsteemiga ainult uusi voolikukomplekte kasutades. Vanu voolikukomplekte ei tohiks uuesti kasutada. Kõik voolikud peavad olema korralikult fikseeritud, et vältida nende lahtitulemist kasutamise ajal. Kinni tuleb pidada kõigist kohaliku veevärgi eeskirjadest. Veevarustuse surve 0,05 - 1,0 MPa. Seade tuleb paigutada vastu seinu või integreerida mööblisse, et piirata juurdepääsu selle tagaküljele. Nõudepesumasinate puhul, millel on põhjas ventilatsioonivad, tuleb jälgida, et vaip avasid ei sulgeks.

⚠ Seadme paigalduse, sealjuures veevärgi ühenduse (kui vajalik), elektriühenduse ja remondi peab sooritama kvalifitseeritud tehnik. Ärge parandage ega asendage mõnda seadme osa, kui seda kasutusjuhendis otseselt ei soovitata! Hoidke lapsed paigalduspiirkonnast eemal. Veenduge pärast seadme lahtipakkimist, et see ei ole transportimisel kahjustada saanud. Probleemide korral võtke ühendust edasimüüja või lähimate teenindusega. Pärast paigalduse lõppu tuleb jäätmed (kile, vahtplast jms) panna hoiule lastele kättesaamatusse kohta, sest vastasel juhul tekib lämbumisoht. Enne paigaldamist tuleb seade vooluvõrgust lahti ühendada, et vältida elektrilöögiohtu. Jälgige paigaldamise ajal, et seade ei kahjustaks toitejuhet, vastasel juhul võib tekkida tule- või elektrilöögioht. Aktiveerige seade alles siis, kui paigaldamine on lõpetatud.


Nõudepesumasina paigaldamisel seadmete rivi lõppu nii, et külgpaneel on juurdepääsetav, tuleb hingedega piirkond vigastuste vältimiseks kinni katta. Sissevõetava vee temperatuur sõltub pesumasina mudelist. Kui sissevõetav voolikule on märgitud „25°C Max“, siis võib sissevõetava vee maksimumtemperatuur olla 25 °C. Kõigi muude mudelite puhul võib sissevõetava vee maksimumtemperatuur olla 60 °C. Ärge lõigake voolikuid; juhul kui seade on varustatud WaterStop-süsteemiga, ärge pange sissevõetav voolikut sisaldavat plastikümbrist vette. Kui voolikud pole piisavalt pikad, võtke ühendust oma kohaliku edasimüüjaga. Veenduge, et sisselaske- ja äravooluvoolikud poleks voltis ega kokku surutud. Enne seadme esmakasutamist kontrollige vee sissevõtu- ja äravooluvoolikut lekete suhtes. Veenduge, et seadme kõik neli jalga toetuvad kindlalt põrandale. Reguleerige neid vastavalt vajadusele ja kontrollige, et nõudepesumasin oleks rööhtloodis (kasutage vesiloodi).


ELEKTRIGA SEOTUD HOIATUSED

Nimiplaat paikneb nõudepesumasina esiküljel (nähtav, kui uks on avatud).

⚠ Seadet peab olema võimalik vooluvõrgust


lahti ühendada kas pistikut pesast välja tõmmates, kui pistik on juurdepääsetav, või ligipääsetava mitmepooluselise lüliti abil, mis on paigaldatud pistikupesast ülesvoolu. Seade peab olema maandatud vastavalt riiklikele elektriõhutusstandarditele.

 Ärge kasutage pikendusjuhtmeid, mitmikpistikupesi ega adaptereid. Elektriühendus ei tohi pärast paigaldamist olla kasutajale ligipääsetav. Ärge kasutage seadet märjana ega paljajalu. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui selle toitejuhe või pistik on vigane, kui see ei tööta korralikult või kui see on kahjustatud või maha kukkunud.

 Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, peab tootja, teenindus või muu kvalifitseeritud isik selle ohtude, näiteks elektrilöögiohu vältimiseks asendama.

Kui seadme pistik ei sobi teie pistikupesasse, pöörduge kvalifitseeritud tehniku poole. Ärge tõmmake toitejuhet! Ärge kastke toitekaablit ega -pistikut vette! Hoidke toitekaabel eemal tulistest pindadest!

PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS

 **HOIATUS!** Enne hooldustööde tegemist veenduge, et seade oleks välja lülitatud ja toitevõrgust lahutatud. Kasutage kaitseks kehavigastuste ohu eest kaitsekindaid (vigastusoht) ja kaitsejalanõusid (põrutusoht). Käideldes vähemalt kahe inimesega (koormuse vähendamiseks). Ärge kasutage kunagi aurupuhasteid (elektrilöögioht). Tootja volitusega asjatundmatu remont võib kaasa tuua tervise- ja ohutusrisi, mille eest tootja ei vastuta. Asjatundmatu remondi või hoolduse tagajärjel tekkinud defektid ega kahjustused ei ole kaetud garantiiga, mille tingimused on toodud seadmega kaasnenud dokumentatsioonis.


PAKKEMATERJALIDEST VABANEMINE

Pakkematerjal on 100% taaskasutatav ja märgistatud

taaskasutuse sümboliga . Pakendi osadest tuleb vabaneda kohusetundlikult ja täies vastavuses kohalike jäätmekäitlusnõuetega.

KODUMASINATE JÄÄTMEKÄITLUS

See seade on toodetud taaskasutatavatest materjalidest. Kõrvaldage seade vastavalt kohalikele jäätmekäitluseeskirjadele. Elektriliste majapidamisseadmete jäätmekäitluse kohta saate täpsemat teavet kohalikust omavalitsusest, majapidamisseadmete kogumispunktist või poest, kust seadme ostsite. Seade on tähistatud vastavuses Euroopa Parlamendi ja nõukogu direktiiviga 2012/19/EL elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jäätmete kohta (WEEE) ja elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jäätmete 2013. aasta määrustega (uuendatud sõnastus). Tagades seadme korrektse utiliseerimise, aitate hoida ära potentsiaalseid negatiivseid mõjusid keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele.

Sümbol  seadmepildil või seadmepildiga kaasapandud dokumentatsioonis näitab, et seadet ei tohi käidelda olmejäätmena, vaid et see tuleb toimetada lähimasse elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete kogumispunkti.

ENERGIASÄÄSTUNIPID

Säästuprogramm sobib tavaliselt määratud nõude pesemiseks, see programm kasutab selleks otstarbeks kõige optimaalsemalt energiat ja vett ning seda programmi kasutatakse Euroopa Liidu ökodisaini nõuetega vastavuses olemise hindamiseks.

Kodusenõudepesumasinatootjapoolt lubatud mahuni täis laadimine aitab säästa energiat ja vett. Nõude käsitsi eelloputus suurendab vee ja energia kulu ning ei ole soovitatav. Kui kodust nõudepesumasinat kasutatakse tootja juhiste kohaselt, kulutab nõude pesemine nõudepesumasinas üldiselt vähem energiat ja vett kui käsitsipesu.


ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA

IT

IMPORTANTE: DA LEGGERE E RISPETTARE


Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, leggere le seguenti norme di sicurezza. Conservarle per eventuali consultazioni successive.

Questo manuale e l'apparecchio sono corredati da importanti avvertenze di sicurezza, da leggere e rispettare sempre. Il fabbricante declina qualsiasi responsabilità che derivi dalla mancata osservanza delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza, da usi impropri dell'apparecchio o da errate impostazioni dei comandi.

 Tenere i bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni lontani dall'apparecchio. Senza la sorveglianza costante di un adulto, tenere l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini di età inferiore a 8 anni. L'uso di questo apparecchio da parte di bambini di età superiore agli 8 anni, di persone con ridotte capacità fisiche,

sensoriali o mentali o di persone sprovviste di esperienza e conoscenze adeguate è consentito solo con un'adeguata sorveglianza, o se tali persone siano state istruite sull'utilizzo sicuro dell'apparecchio e siano consapevoli dei rischi. Vietare ai bambini di giocare con l'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione ordinaria non devono essere effettuate da bambini senza la supervisione di un adulto.

USO CONSENTITO

 **ATTENZIONE:** l'apparecchio non è destinato ad essere messo in funzione mediante un dispositivo di commutazione esterno, ad esempio un temporizzatore, o attraverso un sistema di comando a distanza separato.

 L'apparecchio è destinato all'utilizzo domestico

e ad analoghe applicazioni quali: aree di cucina per il personale di negozi, uffici e altri contesti lavorativi; agriturismi; camere di hotel, motel, bed & breakfast e altri ambienti residenziali.

⚠ Il numero massimo di coperti è indicato nella scheda del prodotto.

⚠ La porta non deve essere lasciata aperta, perché in questa posizione può creare un pericolo di inciampo. La porta aperta può sostenere solo il carico del cestello estratto, stoviglie comprese. Non utilizzare la porta come base di appoggio e non sedersi né salire sulla stessa.

⚠ ATTENZIONE: I detersivi per lavastoviglie sono fortemente alcalini. In caso di ingestione possono essere estremamente pericolosi. Evitare il contatto con la pelle e gli occhi e tenere i bambini lontani dalla lavastoviglie quando la porta è aperta. Al termine del ciclo di lavaggio, controllare che la vaschetta del detersivo sia vuota.

⚠ ATTENZIONE: Coltelli e altri utensili appuntiti devono essere caricati nel cestello con la punta verso il basso, o devono essere disposti in posizione orizzontale per evitare il rischio di tagli.

⚠ Questo apparecchio non è adatto per l'uso professionale. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio all'aperto. Non conservare sostanze esplosive oppure infiammabili (ad es. taniche di benzina o bombolette spray) all'interno o in prossimità dell'apparecchio, per evitare il pericolo di incendi. L'apparecchio deve essere usato solo per il lavaggio di stoviglie in ambienti domestici secondo le istruzioni del presente manuale. L'acqua nella lavastoviglie non è potabile. Usare solo detersivi e additivi indicati per lavastoviglie automatiche. Quando si aggiunge sale all'addolcitore d'acqua, eseguire subito un ciclo per evitare danni ai componenti interni dovuti a corrosione. Conservare il detersivo, il brillantante e il sale rigenerante fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Prima di eseguire gli interventi di assistenza e manutenzione, chiudere il rubinetto dell'acqua e staccare l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica. L'apparecchio deve essere scollegato dalla rete elettrica anche in caso di malfunzionamento.

INSTALLAZIONE

⚠ Per evitare il rischio di lesioni personali, le operazioni di movimentazione e installazione dell'apparecchio devono essere eseguite da almeno due persone. Per le operazioni di disimballaggio e installazione utilizzare i guanti protettivi per non procurarsi tagli. Per collegare la lavastoviglie alla rete dell'acqua, usare solo tubi nuovi. I tubi vecchi non devono essere riutilizzati. Tutti i tubi devono essere collegati saldamente per evitare che si scolleghino durante il funzionamento. È necessario adempiere alle normative dell'ente erogatore dell'acqua potabile locale. Pressione di alimentazione dell'acqua: 0,05- 1,0 MPa. L'apparecchio deve essere installato contro una parete o all'interno di un mobile per limitare l'accesso

al suo lato posteriore. Per le lavastoviglie dotate di aperture di ventilazione nella base, si raccomanda di non ostruire le aperture con un tappeto.

⚠ Le operazioni di installazione, compresi gli eventuali allacci alla rete idrica e i collegamenti elettrici, e gli interventi di riparazione devono essere eseguiti da personale qualificato. Non riparare né sostituire alcuna parte dell'apparecchio a meno che ciò non sia espressamente indicato nel manuale d'uso. Tenere i bambini a distanza dal luogo dell'installazione. Dopo aver disimballato l'apparecchio, controllare che l'apparecchio non sia stato danneggiato durante il trasporto. In caso di problemi, contattare il rivenditore o il Servizio Assistenza. A installazione completata, conservare il materiale di imballaggio (parti in plastica, polistirolo, ecc.) fuori della portata dei bambini per evitare il rischio di soffocamento. Per evitare rischi di scosse elettriche, prima di procedere all'installazione scollegare l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica. Durante l'installazione, accertarsi che l'apparecchio non possa danneggiare il cavo di alimentazione e causare così rischi di scosse elettriche. Attivare l'apparecchio solo dopo avere completato la procedura di installazione. Se la lavastoviglie viene installata come modulo terminale lasciando accessibile il pannello laterale, la zona delle cerniere deve essere rivestita per evitare il rischio di lesioni. La temperatura dell'acqua di carico dipende dal modello di lavastoviglie. Se il tubo di carico installato presenta la marcatura "25°C max", la temperatura dell'acqua massima consentita è di 25°C. Per tutti gli altri modelli, la temperatura dell'acqua massima consentita è di 60°C. Non tagliare i tubi e in presenza di un apparecchio dotato del sistema di arresto dell'acqua non immergere in acqua la scatola di plastica del tubo di allacciamento. Se i flessibili non sono sufficientemente lunghi, rivolgersi a un rivenditore specializzato locale. Assicurarsi che i tubi di alimentazione e scarico acqua non presentino pieghe o strozzature. Verificare la tenuta del tubo di carico e di scarico prima della prima messa in funzione. Controllare che i quattro piedini siano bene in appoggio e stabili sul pavimento, se necessario regolarli, e controllare che la lavastoviglie sia perfettamente in piano usando una livella a bolla d'aria.

AVVERTENZE ELETTRICHE

La targhetta matricola si trova sulla porta della lavastoviglie (visibile a porta aperta).

⚠ Deve essere possibile scollegare l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica disinserendo la spina, se questa è accessibile, o tramite un interruttore multipolare installato a monte della presa, mentre il collegamento a terra dell'apparecchio deve essere conforme alle norme di sicurezza elettrica nazionali.

⚠ Non utilizzare cavi di prolunga, prese multiple o adattatori. Una volta terminata l'installazione, i componenti elettrici non dovranno più essere accessibili.

Non utilizzare l'apparecchio quando si è bagnati oppure a piedi nudi. Non accendere l'apparecchio se il cavo di alimentazione o la spina sono danneggiati, se si osservano anomalie di funzionamento o se l'apparecchio è caduto o è stato danneggiato.


⚠ Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito con uno dello stesso tipo dal produttore, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato o da un tecnico qualificato per evitare situazioni di pericolo o rischi di scosse elettriche.

Se la spina fornita in dotazione non è adatta alla propria presa, contattare un tecnico qualificato. Evitare di tirare il cavo di alimentazione. Non immergere il cavo di alimentazione o la spina nell'acqua. Tenere il cavo di alimentazione lontano dalle superfici calde.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE


⚠ ATTENZIONE: Per evitare rischi di folgorazione, prima di qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione accertarsi che l'apparecchio sia spento e scollegato dall'alimentazione elettrica. Per evitare il rischio di lesioni personali, utilizzare guanti protettivi (rischio di lacerazione) e scarpe di sicurezza (rischio di contusione); assicurarsi che qualsiasi movimentazione sia eseguita da due persone (ridurre il carico); mai utilizzare pulitrici a getto di vapore (rischio di scosse elettriche). Le riparazioni non professionali e non autorizzate dal produttore potrebbero comportare un rischio per la salute e la sicurezza, per il quale il produttore non può essere ritenuto responsabile. Qualsiasi difetto o danno causato da riparazioni o interventi di manutenzione non professionali non sarà coperto dalla garanzia, i cui termini sono descritti nel documento consegnato con l'unità.

SMALTIMENTO DEL MATERIALE DI IMBALLAGGIO

Il materiale di imballaggio è riciclabile al 100% ed è contrassegnato dal simbolo del riciclaggio . Le varie parti dell'imballaggio devono pertanto essere smaltite

responsabilmente e in stretta osservanza delle norme stabilite dalle autorità locali.

SMALTIMENTO ELETTRODOMESTICI

Questo prodotto è stato fabbricato con materiale riciclabile o riutilizzabile. Smaltire il prodotto rispettando le normative locali in materia. Per ulteriori informazioni sul trattamento, il recupero e il riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici, contattare l'ufficio locale competente, il servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio presso il quale il prodotto è stato acquistato. Questo apparecchio è contrassegnato in conformità alla direttiva europea 2012/19/UE, Rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) e alle norme sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 2013 (e successive modifiche). Assicurandosi che questo prodotto sia smaltito in modo corretto, l'utente contribuisce a prevenire le conseguenze negative per l'ambiente e la salute. Il  simbolo sul prodotto o sulla documentazione di accompagnamento indica che questo apparecchio non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto domestico, bensì conferito presso un centro di raccolta preposto al ritiro delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO

Il programma Eco è indicato per le stoviglie mediamente sporche; è il programma più efficiente in termini di consumo combinato di acqua ed energia per questo tipo di stoviglie e viene usato per valutare la conformità dell'apparecchio alla legislazione UE in materia di progettazione ecocompatibile. Caricando la lavastoviglie fino alla capacità indicata dal produttore si contribuirà a ridurre i consumi d'acqua e di energia. Il pre-risciacquo manuale delle stoviglie comporta un maggiore consumo di acqua ed energia e non è consigliato. Se la lavastoviglie domestica viene usata secondo le istruzioni del produttore, il lavaggio a macchina delle stoviglie comporta normalmente un minore consumo di energia e acqua rispetto al lavaggio a mano.

SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

LT

PERSKAITYKITE IR LAIKYKITĖS

Prieš naudodami prietaisą, perskaitykite šias saugos instrukcijas. Išsaugokite jas ateičiai.

Šiame vadove ir ant prietaiso pateikti svarbūs saugos perspėjimai, kuriuos būtina perskaityti ir visada laikytis. Gamintojas neprisiima atsakomybės, jei nėra laikomasi šių saugos instrukcijų, prietaisas naudojamas netinkamai arba neteisingai nustatomi valdymo įtaisai.

⚠ Labai maži vaikai (0–3 metų) turi būti saugiu atstumu nuo prietaiso. Vyresni vaikai (3–8 metų) turi būti saugiu atstumu nuo prietaiso, nebent visą laiką yra prižiūrimi. Šį prietaisą gali naudoti vaikai nuo 8 metų ir vyresni bei asmenys, turintys psichinį, jutiminį ar protinį neįgalumą arba tie, kuriems trūksta patirties arba žinių, jeigu jie yra prižiūrimi ir instruktuojami

apie saugų prietaiso naudojimą ir supranta su tuo susijusius pavojus. Neleiskite vaikams žaisti su prietaisu. Neprižiūrimi vaikai neturėtų valyti ir prižiūrėti prietaiso.

LEISTINAS NAUDOJIMAS

⚠ DĖMESIO. prietaisas nėra pritaikytas valdyti naudojant išorinį perjungimo įtaisą, pvz., laikmatį, arba atskirą nuotolinio valdymo sistemą.

⚠ Šis prietaisas skirtas naudoti namų ūkyje ir panašiose patalpose, pavyzdžiui: parduotuvių, biurų ir kitų įstaigų darbuotojų virtuvėse; ūkiniuose pastatuose; viešbučiuose, moteliuose, nakvynės vietose, kur patiekiami pusryčiai (angl. „Bed and Breakfast“), bei kitose apgyvendinimo įstaigose.

⚠ Didžiausias galimas vietos nustatymų skaičius nurodytas gaminio duomenų lape.

⚠ Durelių negalima palikti atidarytoje padėtyje, nes kyla pavojus užkliūti. Ant atvirų prietaiso durų galima išlaikyti tik ištraukto stalčiaus su indais svorį. Nedėkite ant atvirų durelių jokių kitų daiktų, ant jų nesėskite ir nestokite.

⚠ **ĮSPĖJIMAS** Indaplovės plovikliai yra stipriai šarminiai. Prarijus jie gali būti itin pavojingi. Saugokitės, kad nepatektų ant odos ir į akis, ir pasirūpinkite, kad prie atidarytos indaplovės nebūtų vaikų. Pasibaigus plovimo ciklui patikrinkite, ar ploviklio talpykloje neliko ploviklio.

⚠ **ĮSPĖJIMAS** Peilius ir kitus aštriabriaunius įrankius reikia sudėti į krepšelį aštriu kraštu į apačią arba padėti horizontaliai – taip išvengsite pavojaus įsipjauti.

⚠ Šis prietaisas nėra skirtas profesionaliam naudojimui. Nenaudokite prietaiso lauke. Nelaikykite sprogiųjų ar degiųjų medžiagų (pvz., benzino ar aerozolių) prietaiso viduje ar šalia jo – kyla gaisro pavojus. Šį prietaisą leidžiama naudoti tik plauti indus namuose ir laikantis šiame vadove pateiktų nurodymų. Vandens iš prietaiso negalima gerti. Naudokite tik automatinei indaplovei skirtus ploviklius ir skalavimo priedus. Kai papildote druskos ar vandens minkštiklio, iškart paleiskite vieną ciklą, kad išvengtumėte vidinių dalių korozijos. Jei įpilate vandens minkštiklio (druskos), vieną ciklą iškart paleiskite prietaisui esant tuščiam, kad apsisaugotumėte nuo vidinių detalių korozijos. Ploviklį, skalavimo priemonę ir druską laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Prieš atlikdami techninės priežiūros ar valymo darbus atjunkite vandens tiekimą ir ištraukite maitinimo kištuką. Jei prietaisas veikia netinkamai, atjunkite jį.

ĮRENGIMAS

⚠ Prietaisą perkelti ir įrengti turi du ar daugiau žmonių. Priešingu atveju galite susižeisti. Mūvėkite apsaugines pirštines, kai išpakuojate ir montuojate prietaisą. Priešingu atveju galite įsipjauti. Indaplovę prijungiant prie vandentiekio būtina naudoti naujas žarnas. Senų žarnų naudoti pakartotinai negalima. Visos žarnelės turi būti tinkamai prijungtos, kad neatsijungtų įrenginio veikimo metu. Reikia vadovautis vietinėmis vandens nuostatų reguliavimo tarybos reikalavimais. Tiekiamo vandens slėgis: 0,05–1,0 MPa. Prietaisą būtina statyti prie sienos arba įmontuoti į baldus, kad apsaugota jo nugarėlė. Jei indaplovės vėdinimo angos įrengtos prietaiso pagrinde, šių angų negalima uždengti kilimu.

⚠ Įrengimą, taip pat prijungimo prie vandentiekio bei elektros tinklo darbus bei remontą turi atlikti kvalifikuotas technikos specialistas. Prietaisą

remontuoti ar jo dalis keisti galima tik tuo atveju, jei tai nurodyta naudotojo vadove. Pasirūpinkite, kad montavimo vietoje nebūtų vaikų. Išpakavę prietaisą, patikrinkite, ar jis nebuvo pažeistas transportuojant. Jei kyla problemų, kreipkitės į prekybos atstovą arba artimiausią techninės priežiūros po pardavimo tarnybą. Įrengus prietaisą, pakuotės medžiagas (plastiką, polistireno dalis ir pan.) laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje, kad nekiltų uždusimo pavojus. Prieš vykdant bet kokius įrengimo darbus, prietaisą būtina išjungti iš elektros tinklo, kad nekiltų elektros šoko pavojus. Pasirūpinkite, kad montuojant, prietaisas nepažeistų maitinimo laido. Priešingu atveju gali kilti gaisro ar elektros šoko pavojus. Prietaisą įjungti galima tik baigus įrengimo darbus.

Jei indaplovę montuojate kitų prietaisų eilės gale, jos šoninis skydelis turi būti lengvai prieinamas, o atverčiamoji dalis – apdengta išvengtumėte sužeidimų pavojus. Įleidžiamo vandens temperatūra priklauso nuo indaplovės modelio. Jei ant prijungtos vandens įleidimo žarnos nurodyta „25°C Max“, didžiausia leistina vandens temperatūra negali viršyti 25 °C. Visuose kituose modeliuose didžiausia leistina vandens temperatūra negali viršyti 60 °C. Nekarpykite žarnų, tuo atveju, jei prietaisai montuojami į vandens tiekimo uždarymo sistemą, nenardinkite plastikinio korpuso su tiekimo žarna į vandenį. Jei žarnelių ilgio nepakanka, kreipkitės į vietinį pardavėją. Užtikrinkite, kad tiekimo ir išleidimo žarnos būtų neprispaustos ir nesulankstytos. Prieš naudodami prietaisą pirmą kartą, patikrinkite vandens tiekimo ir išleidimo žarnas, ar nėra nuotėkio. Įsitikinkite, kad visos keturios kojelės tvirtai remiasi į grindis (jei ne, sureguliuokite jas), o tada patikrinkite, ar indaplovė pastatyta lygiai (naudokitės gulsčiuuku).

SU ELEKTRA SUSIJĘ ĮSPĖJIMAI

Duomenų plokštelė yra ant indaplovės durelių krašto (matoma atidarius dureles).

⚠ Turi būti galima atjungti prietaisą nuo elektros tinklo ištraukiant kištuką arba naudojant prieš elektros lizdą įrengtą daugiapolių jungiklį. Be to, prietaisas turi būti įžemintas pagal nacionalinius elektros saugos standartus.

⚠ Nenaudokite ilginamųjų laidų, tinklo lizdo skirstytuvų ir adapterių. Prietaisą įrengus, jo elektros komponentai turi būti nepasiekiami naudotojui. Prietaiso nenaudokite, jei jūsų kūnas yra drėgnas arba esate basi. Šio prietaiso nenaudokite, jei pažeistas jo maitinimo laidas arba kištukas, jei prietaisas veikia netinkamai arba jei jis yra pažeistas ar buvo numestas.

⚠ Jei maitinimo laidas pažeistas, jį tokiu pačiu turi pakeisti gamintojas, jo įgaliotas techninės priežiūros darbuotojas ar kitas kvalifikuotas asmuo – taip


išvengsite elektros šoko pavojaus.

Jei prietaiso maitinimo laido kištukas nesutampa su jūsų namuose įrengtu kištukiniu lizdu, kreipkitės į kvalifikuotą techniką. Netempkite prietaiso maitinimo laido. Elektros laido ir kištuko nenardinkite į vandenį. Laidą laikykite atokiai nuo karštų paviršių.

VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA


⚠️ ĮSPĖJIMAS Prieš atlikdami bet kokius techninės priežiūros darbus, prietaisą išjunkite ir atjunkite nuo elektros tinklo. Kad nesusižeistumėte, mūvėkite apsaugines pirštines (įdrėskimo rizika) ir avėkite apsauginius batus (sumušimo rizika); darbus atlikite dviese (mažesnė apkrova); niekada nenaudokite valymo garais įrenginių (elektros šoko rizika). Dėl ne specialistų atliekamų gamintojo neįgaliojimų remonto darbų gali kilti grėsmė sveikatai arba saugai ir gamintojas dėl to nebus laikomas atsakingu. Jei bet kokia žala ar pažeidimas atsiranda dėl neprofesionalių darbuotojų atliktų remonto arba techninės priežiūros darbų, garantija, kurios sąlygos yra išdėstytos kartu su įrenginiu pateiktame dokumente, negalioja.

PAKAVIMO MEDŽIAGŲ IŠMETIMAS

Pakavimo medžiagos yra 100 % perdirbamos ir pažymėtos perdirbimo simboliu . Todėl įvairias pakuotės medžiagas reikia išmesti labai atsakingai ir griežtai laikantis vietos institucijų taisyklių, reglamentuojančių atliekų tvarkymą.

BUITINIŲ PRIETAISŲ ŠALINIMAS

Šis prietaisas pagamintas naudojant perdirbamas arba pakartotinai naudojamas medžiagas. Prietaisą išmeskite paisydami vietos atliekų išmetimo

reglamentų. Dėl išsamesnės informacijos apie buitinių elektrinių prietaisų apdorojimą, utilizavimą ir perdirbimą kreipkitės į įgaliojotą vietos instituciją, buitinių atliekų surinkimo įmonę arba parduotuvę, kurioje pirkote prietaisą. Šis prietaisas paženklintas pagal Europos direktyvos 2012/19/ES dėl elektros ir elektronikos įrangos atliekų (EEĪA) reikalavimus ir pagal elektros ir elektronikos įrangos atliekų 2013 m. reikalavimus (pataisas). Tinkamai utilizuodami šį gaminį apsaugosite aplinką ir sveikatą nuo galimo neigiamo poveikio. Ant  prietaiso arba pridėdamų dokumentų esantis simbolis nurodo, kad su šiuo prietaisu negalima elgtis kaip su buitinėmis šiukšlėmis. Jį reikia atiduoti į atitinkamą surinkimo skyrių, kad elektros ir elektronikos įranga būtų perdirbta.

ENERGIJOS TAUPYMO PATARIMAI

Ekonomiška programa (ECO) tinka įprastai užterštiems stalo indams plauti iškart po naudojimo, tai efektyviausia programa pagal bendras energijos ir vandens sąnaudas, ji naudojama, kad būtų tenkinamos ES ekologinio projektavimo nuostatos. Užkraunat buitinę indaplovę iki gamintojo nurodytos talpos, bus sutaupoma daugiau energijos ir vandens. Rankiniu būdu praskalaujant indus prieš dedant į indaplovę padidėja vandens ir energijos sąnaudos, todėl tai nerekomenduojama. Kai buitinė indaplovė naudojama pagal gamintojo instrukcijas, plaunant stalo indus indaplovėje paprastai sunaudojama mažiau energijos ir vandens, nei plaunant indus rankomis.

DROŠIBAS NORĀDĪJUMI

LV

NOTEIKTI JĀIZLASA UN JĀIEVĒRO

Pirms ierīces lietošanas izlasiet šos drošības norādījumus. Saglabājiet šos norādījumus turpmākām uzziņām.

Šie norādījumi un pati ierīce sniedz svarīgus drošības brīdinājumus, kas ir jāizlasa un vienmēr jāievēro. Ražotājs neuzņemas atbildību par bojājumiem, kas radušies nepiemērotas lietošanas vai nepareizu vadības elementu iestatīšanas dēļ.

⚠️ Ļoti maziem bērniem (0-3 gadi) jāatrodas drošā attālumā no ierīces. Maziem bērniem (3-8 gadi) jāatrodas drošā attālumā no ierīces, ja vien tie netiek nepārtraukti uzraudzīti. Bērni no 8 gadu vecuma un personas ar fiziskiem, jušanas vai garīgiem traucējumiem vai bez pieredzes un zināšanām var lietot šo ierīci, ja tās tiek uzraudzītas vai instruētas par ierīces drošu lietošanu un izprot ar to saistītos riskus. Bērni nedrīkst spēlēt ar ierīci. Ierīces tīrīšanu un apkopi nedrīkst veikt bērni bez pieaugušo uzraudzības.

ATĻAUTĀ LIETOŠANA

⚠️ UZMANĪBU ierīci nav paredzēts darbināt ar ārēju slēdža ierīci, kā taimeris vai atsevišķu tālvadības sistēmu.

⚠️ Šo ierīci ir paredzēts izmantot sadzīvē un tamlīdzīgi, piemēram: personāla virtuves zonā veikalos, birojos un citās darba vidēs; zemnieku saimniecībās; klientu istabās viesnīcās, moteļos un citās līdzīga tipa apmešanās vietās.

⚠️ Maksimālais vietās iestatījumu skaits norādīts izstrādājuma aprakstā.

⚠️ Durvis nedrīkst atstāt atvērtajā stāvoklī - apgāšanās risks. Vaļējas ierīces durtiņas var noturēt piekrauta statīva svaru tikai tad, ja tas ir izvilks ārā. Uz vaļējām durtiņām nenovietojiet priekšmetus, nesēdīet un nestāviet uz tām.

⚠️ BRĪDINĀJUMS: Trauku mazgājamās mašīnas mazgāšanas līdzekļi ir ļoti sārmaini. Tie var būt īpaši bīstami, ja tiek norīti. Izvairieties no saskarsmes ar ādu un acīm un neļaujiet bērniem būt tuvumā, ja ierīces durvis ir atvērtas. Pārlicinieties, vai pēc pilnā

mazgāšanas cikla mazgāšanas līdzekļa nodalījums ir tukšs.

⚠ BRĪDINĀJUMS: Nažus un citus instrumentus ar spiciem galiem ievietojiet grozā, vēršot galus uz leju, vai novietojiet horizontāli - pastāv risks sagriezties.

⚠ Šī ierīce nav paredzēta profesionālai lietošanai. Neizmantojiet ierīci ārpus telpām. Neuzglabāiet ierīcē sprāgstošas vai uzliesmojošas vielas (piemēram, benzīnu vai aerosola baloniņus) un nenovietojiet tās ierīces tuvumā - pastāv aizdegšanās risks. Ierīci paredzēts izmantot tikai mājas trauku mazgāšanai saskaņā ar šīs pamācības instrukcijām. Ierīcē esošais ūdens nav dzerams. Lietojiet tikai tādus mazgāšanas un skalošanas līdzekļus, kas paredzēti automātiskai trauku mazgājamai mašīnai. Pievienojot sāli ūdens mīkstinātājam, nekavējoties palaidiet vienu ciklu, lai izvairītos no iekšējo detaļu korozijas radītiem bojājumiem. Pievienojot ūdens mīkstinātāju (sāli), nekavējoties palaidiet vienu ciklu, kad mašīna ir tukša, lai izvairītos no iekšējo detaļu korozijas bojājumiem. Mazgāšanas līdzekli, skalošanas līdzekli un sāli glabāiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Pirms ierīces tīrīšanas vai apkopes atslēdziet to no ūdens padeves, elektrotīkla vai atvienojiet elektrības padevi. Atvienojiet ierīci, ja radusies kļūdaina nostrāde.

MONTĀŽA

⚠ Ierīces pārvietošana un uzstādīšana jāveic vismaz diviem cilvēkiem – pastāv savainojumu risks. Izmantojiet aizsargcimdus, veicot visus izsaiņošanas un uzstādīšanas darbus – pastāv risks sagriezties. Savienojiet trauku mazgājamo mašīnu ar ūdens padevi, izmantojot tikai jauno cauruļu komplektus. Vecās caurules nevajadzētu izmantot atkārtoti. Visām šļūtenēm ir jābūt droši nostiprinātām, lai tās darbības laikā nekļūtu vaļīgas. Jāievēro visi vietējie ūdensapgādes noteikumi. Ūdens padeves spiediens: 0,05-1,0 MPa. Ierīci novieto pret sienu vai iemontē mēbelēs tā, lai ierobežotu piekļuvi no aizmugures. Paklājs nedrīkst nosprostot trauku mazgājamos mašīnas ventilācijas atveres, kas iestrādātas tās pamatnē.

⚠ Montāžu, tajā skaitā ūdens sistēmas (ja tāda ir) un elektrosavienojumu uzstādīšanu, un remontu drīkst veikt tikai kvalificēts tehniķis. Nelabojiet un nemainiet ierīces detaļas, ja vien tas nav tieši norādīts lietotāja rokasgrāmatā. Neļaujiet bērniem atrasties ierīces montāžas vietas tuvumā. Pēc ierīces izsaiņošanas pārliedzieties, vai pārvadāšanas laikā tā nav bojāta. Problēmu gadījumā sazinieties ar izplatītāju vai tuvāko pēcpārdošanas servisu. Pēc ierīces montāžas novietojiet iepakojuma materiālus (plastmasas un polistirola daļas u.c.) bērniem nepieejamā vietā – pastāv nosmakšanas risks. Pirms ierīces uzstādīšanas tai jābūt atvienotai no elektrotīkla – pastāv strāvas trieciena risks. Uzstādīšanas laikā raugiet, lai ierīce

nesabojātu barošanas kabeli – pastāv aizdegšanās un strāvas trieciena risks. Ieslēdziet ierīci tikai tad, kad montāža ir pabeigta.

Ja, uzstādot trauku mazgājamo mašīnu ierīču rindas galā, ir pieejams sānu panelis, ar eņģēm aprīkotā puse ir jānosedz, lai novērstu saspiešanas risku. Ievades ūdens temperatūra atkarīga no trauku mazgājamos mašīnas modeļa. Ja uz ieplūdes caurules norādīts „25°C maks.”, maksimālā pieļaujamā ūdens temperatūra ir 25°C. Citiem modeļiem maksimālā pieļaujamā ūdens temperatūra ir 60°C. Negrieziet caurules un, ja ierīce ir aprīkota ar ūdens apturēšanas sistēmu, nemērciet ūdenī plastmasas apvalku, kurā atrodas ieplūdes caurule. Ja šļūtenes nav pietiekami garas, sazinieties ar vietējo izplatītāju. Pārliedzieties, ka ieplūdes un izplūdes caurules ir bez cilpām un nav saspīestas. Pirms lietojat ierīci pirmo reizi, pārbaudiet, vai ūdens ieplūdes un izplūdes caurulei nav noplūdes. Veicot ierīces montāžu, pārliedzieties, vai visas četras kājiņas ir stabilas un saskaras ar grīdu, nepieciešamības gadījumā pieregulējiet tās un ar līmeņrādi pārbaudiet trauku mazgājamos mašīnas līmeņojumu.

ELEKTRISKIE BRĪDINĀJUMI

Datu plāksne atrodas uz trauku mazgājamos mašīnas durvīm (redzama, atverot durvis).

⚠ Jānodrošina iespēja atvienot ierīci no strāvas padeves, to vienkārši atslēdzot vai ar divpolu slēdzi, kas uzstādīts pirms kontaktligzdas, kā arī ierīcei jābūt saņemtai atbilstoši valsts elektriskās drošības standartiem.

⚠ Neizmantojiet pagarinātājus, vairākspraudņu kontaktligzdas vai adapterus. Pēc ierīces uzstādīšanas tās elektriskās sistēmas detaļas nedrīkst būt pieejamas. Neizmantojiet ierīci ar mitrām rokām vai basām kājām. Nelietojiet šo ierīci, ja bojāts tās strāvas kabelis vai kontaktdakša, ja tā nedarbojas pareizi vai tā ir bojāta vai tikusi nomesta.

⚠ Ja padeves kabelis ir bojāts, tas jāaizvieto ar identisku, nomaina jāveic ražotājam, tā servisa aģentam vai līdzīgas kvalifikācijas personai, lai izvairītos no bīstamības – strāvas trieciena riska.


Ja ierīces kontaktdakša neder rozetē, sazinieties ar kvalificētu speciālistu. Nevelciet aiz ierīces elektroapgādes kabeļa. Neiegremdējiet strāvas kabeli un kontaktdakšu ūdenī. Nenovietojiet strāvas kabeli uz karstas virsmas.

TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE

⚠ BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms sākt apkopi, noteikti izslēdziet ierīci un atvienojiet no barošanas avota. Lai negūtu traumu, izmantojiet aizsargcimdus (brūču gūšanas risks) un aizsargapavus (saspiešanas risks); ierīci jāpārvieto divatā (slodzes mazināšana). Nekādā gadījumā nelietojiet tvaika tīrīšanas ierīces (pastāv


elektrotraumas gūšanas draudi). Neprofesionāli remontdarbi, ko nav apstiprinājis ražotājs, var apdraudēt veselību un drošību, par ko ražotājs neuzņemsies atbildību. Uz jebkādiem defektiem vai bojājumiem, ko izraisījis neprofesionāli veikts remonts vai apkope, neattieksies garantija, kuras noteikumi ir izklāstīti dokumentā, kas pievienots šai ierīcei.

IEPAKOJUMA MATERIĀLU UTILIZĀCIJA

Iepakojuma materiāls ir 100% pārstrādājams un tiek apzīmēts ar otrreizējās pārstrādes simbolu . Tādēļ dažādas iepakojuma daļas jāutilizē atbildīgi un saskaņā ar vietējiem atkritumu apsaimniekošanas noteikumiem.

MĀJSAIMNIECĪBAS IERĪČU UTILIZĀCIJA

Šī ierīce ir izgatavota no pārstrādājamiem un atkārtoti izmantojamiem materiāliem. Utilizējiet to saskaņā ar vietējiem atkritumu apsaimniekošanas noteikumiem. Plašāku informāciju par lietotu mājsaimniecības ierīču apstrādi, atjaunošanu un pārstrādi varat iegūt vietējā kompetentajā iestādē, pie atkritumu savākšanas pakalpojumu sniedzējiem vai veikalā, kur ierīci iegādājāties. Šī ierīce ir marķēta saskaņā ar Eiropas Savienības Direktīvu 2012/19/ES par elektrisko un

elektronisko iekārtu atkritumiem (EEIA) un saskaņā ar 2013. gada Regulu par elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu atkritumiem (un tās grozījumiem). Nodrošinot šīs ierīces pareizu utilizāciju, varat novērst iespējamo negatīvo vides un cilvēka veselības apdraudējumu. Simbols  uz izstrādājuma vai komplektācijā iekļautajiem dokumentiem norāda, ka šo ierīci nevar izmest sadzīves atkritumos, bet tā ir jānodod pārstrādei elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču savākšanas centrā.

IETEIKUMI ENERĢIJAS TAUPĪŠANAI


Ekonomijas programma ir piemērota, lai notīrītu vidēji netīrus virtuves traukus, un tā ir efektīvākā šāda veida mazgāšanas programma, jo mazina enerģijas un ūdens patēriņu atbilstoši ES ekodizaina normatīviem. Trauku mazgājamās mašīnas noslodze, vadoties pēc ražotāja ieteikumiem, palīdzēs mazināt enerģijas un ūdens patēriņu. Manuāla virtuves piederumu un trauku priekšskalošana izraisīs ūdens un enerģijas patēriņa pieaugumu, un tas nav ieteicams. Virtuves trauku mazgāšana trauku mazgājamā mašīnā, ja to izmanto saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem, parasti patērē mazāk enerģijas un ūdens, nekā mazgāšanas ar rokām.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECIEŅSTWA


PL

NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ I PRZESTRZEGAĆ

Przed rozpoczęciem eksploatacji tego urządzenia należy uważnie przeczytać poniższe instrukcje bezpieczeństwa. Przechowywać w podręcznym miejscu w celu korzystania w przyszłości. Zawierają one ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, z którymi należy się zapoznać i które należy ściśle przestrzegać. Producent nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w przypadku nieprzestrzegania instrukcji bezpieczeństwa, nieodpowiedniego wykorzystywania urządzenia lub nieprawidłowych ustawień elementów sterowania.

 Małe dzieci (0-3 lat) nie powinny przebywać w pobliżu urządzenia. Dzieci (3-8 lat)) nie powinny przebywać w pobliżu urządzenia bez stałego nadzoru. Dzieci w wieku 8 lat i starsze, osoby o ograniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej oraz osoby bez odpowiedniego doświadczenia i wiedzy mogą korzystać z urządzenia wyłącznie pod nadzorem lub przy odpowiednich instrukcjach dotyczących bezpiecznego użytkowania urządzenia i pod warunkiem, że rozumieją zagrożenia związane z obsługą urządzenia. Dzieci nie mogą bawić się tym urządzeniem. Dzieci nie mogą bez nadzoru czyścić ani konserwować urządzenia.


DOZWOLONE UŻYTKOWANIE


 UWAGA: To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytkowania z wykorzystaniem zewnętrznego programatora czasowego (np. minutnika), lub odrębnego systemu zdalnego sterowania.


 To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku


w gospodarstwach domowych i podobnych, takich jak: kuchnie dla pracowników w sklepach, biurach i innych środowiskach roboczych; budynki gospodarcze; pokoje hotelowe, motelowe (do użytku gości) i inne pomieszczenia mieszkalne.

 Maksymalną liczbę nakryć podano w karcie produktu.

 Nie należy zostawiać otwartych drzwiczek – ryzyko potknięcia. Otwarte drzwi urządzenia mogą utrzymać wyłącznie ciężar wysuniętego kosza wraz z naczyniami. Nie należy opierać się o drzwiczki urządzenia, siadać na nich ani na nie wchodzić, jak również opierać o nie innych przedmiotów.

 **OSTRZEŻENIE** : Detergenty używane w zmywarkach są środkami silnie zasadowymi. Mogą spowodować znaczne zagrożenie dla zdrowia i życia w przypadku ich połknięcia. Unikać kontaktu ze skórą i oczami, i uważać, aby dzieci pozostawały z dala od zmywarki, gdy jej drzwiczki są otwarte. Po zakończeniu każdego cyklu zmywania należy sprawdzić, czy dozownik detergentu jest pusty.

 **OSTRZEŻENIE** : Noże i inne akcesoria o ostrych czubkach i krawędziach należy wkładać do kosza ostrzami skierowanymi w dół lub układać je poziomo.

 Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do zastosowań przemysłowych. Urządzenia nie należy używać na zewnątrz. Wewnątrz urządzenia ani w jego sąsiedztwie nie należy przechowywać substancji wybuchowych ani łatwopalnych (np. benzyny, pojemników aerozolowych) – ryzyko pożaru. Urządzenie należy używać wyłącznie do mycia naczyń na potrzeby gospodarstwa domowe-

go, zgodnie z instrukcjami podanymi w niniejszym podręczniku. Woda wewnątrz urządzenia jest niezdatna do picia. Stosować tylko te detergenty i środki nablyszczające, które są przeznaczone do stosowania w zmywarkach automatycznych. Po dodaniu soli do zmiękczacza wody, należy natychmiast przeprowadzić cykl zmywania, aby uniknąć korozji części wewnętrznych. Detergent, płyn nablyszczający oraz sól regenerującą należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Przed przystąpieniem do czynności serwisowych lub konserwacyjnych, należy odciąć dopływ wody i odłączyć urządzenie od sieci zasilania. Podobnie należy postąpić w przypadku jakiegokolwiek awarii.

INSTALACJA URZĄDZENIA

⚠ Urządzenie musi być przytrzymywane oraz montowane przez co najmniej dwie osoby – ryzyko obrażeń. Przy rozpakowywaniu i instalacji należy używać rękawic ochronnych – ryzyko skaleczenia. Podłączyć zmywarkę do instalacji wodnej, stosując wyłącznie nowe zestawy węży. Nie należy używać starych zestawów węży. Wszystkie węże muszą być solidnie przymocowane, aby nie obluźowały się podczas pracy zmywarki. Należy przestrzegać obowiązujących lokalnych przepisów przedsiębiorstwa wodociągowego. Ciśnienie doprowadzenia wody: 0,05 - 1,0 MPa. Urządzenie należy umieścić pod ścianą lub w zabudowie meblowej, ograniczając dostęp do jego tylnej części. Jeśli zmywarka ma otwory wentylacyjne w podstawie, to otwory te nie mogą być zasłonięte dywanem.

⚠ Instalacja, w tym podłączenie do instalacji wodnej (jeśli występuje) i zasilania oraz wszelkie naprawy muszą być wykonywane przez wykwalifikowanego technika. Nie naprawiać ani nie wymieniać żadnej części urządzenia, jeśli nie jest to wyraźnie dozwolone w instrukcji obsługi. Nie należy pozwalać dzieciom zbliżać się do miejsca instalacji. Po rozpakowaniu urządzenia należy sprawdzić, czy nie uległo ono uszkodzeniu podczas transportu. W przypadku problemów należy skontaktować się z najbliższym serwisem technicznym. Po wykonaniu instalacji należy przechowywać odpady z opakowania (plastik, elementy styropianowe, itd.) poza zasięgiem dzieci – ryzyko uduszenia. Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek czynności montażowych urządzenie należy odłączyć od zasilania elektrycznego – ryzyko porażenia prądem. Podczas instalacji upewnić się, czy urządzenie nie spowoduje uszkodzenia przewodu zasilającego – ryzyko porażenia. Urządzenie można włączyć dopiero po zakończeniu procedury instalacji.

W przypadku instalacji urządzenia na końcu szeregu urządzeń, gdy odsłonięta jest jego boczna ściana, aby uniknąć ryzyka obrażeń ciała, należy zakryć od tej strony obszar zawiasów. Temperatura dopływającej wody zależy od modelu zmywarki. Jeśli na zainstalowanym wężu znajduje się oznaczenie „25°C maks.”, dozwolona temperatura wody wynosi 25°C. Dla wszystkich innych modeli maksymalna, dozwolona temperatura wody

wynosi 60°C. Nie obcinać węży. Jeżeli urządzenie posiada system Waterstop, nie wolno zanurzać w wodzie plastikowej obudowy zaworu na wężu dopływowym. Jeśli węże nie są wystarczająco długie, należy zwrócić się do sprzedawcy. Upewnić się, czy wąż dopływowy i wąż spustowy nie są zagięte ani ściśnięte. Przed pierwszym użyciem sprawdzić szczelność przewodu do doprowadzania i odprowadzania wody. Podczas instalacji należy upewnić się, że urządzenie spoczywa stabilnie na podłodze, na wszystkich czterech nóżkach i sprawdzić za pomocą poziomicy, czy jest dokładnie wy poziomowane.

ZASADY BEZPIECZNEGO PODŁĄCZENIA ELEKTRYCZNEGO

Tabliczka znamionowa znajduje się na krawędzi drzwiczek kuchenki (widoczna przy otwartych drzwiczkach).

⚠ Musi istnieć możliwość odłączenia urządzenia od źródła zasilania poprzez wyjęcie wtyczki (jeśli wtyczka jest dostępna), lub za pomocą przełącznika wielobiegunowego, zainstalowanego w przewodzie do gniazda zasilania. Urządzenie musi być również uziemione zgodnie z obowiązującymi normami krajowymi.

⚠ Nie stosować przedłużaczy, rozdzielaczy ani przejściówek. Po zakończeniu instalacji użytkownik nie powinien mieć dostępu do podzespołów elektrycznych urządzenia. Nie należy obsługiwać urządzenia boso lub gdy jest się mokrym. Nie uruchamiać urządzenia, jeśli kabel zasilający lub wtyczka są uszkodzone, nie działa ono prawidłowo lub zostało uszkodzone bądź upuszczone.


⚠ Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony, ze względów bezpieczeństwa jego wymianę na identyczny należy zlecić przedstawicielowi producenta, serwisowi technicznemu lub innej wykwalifikowanej osobie – ryzyko porażenia prądem. W przypadku urządzeń wyposażonych we wtyczkę, która nie pasuje do danego gniazdka, skontaktować się z wykwalifikowanym pracownikiem serwisu. Nie ciągnąć za przewód zasilania. Nie zanurzać przewodu zasilającego ani wtyczki w wodzie. Przewód zasilający należy trzymać z dala od nagranych powierzchni.

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

⚠ OSTRZEŻENIE : Sprawdzić, czy urządzenie zostało wyłączone i odłączone od źródła zasilania przed przystąpieniem do czynności konserwacyjnych. Aby uniknąć ryzyka obrażeń ciała, należy używać rękawic ochronnych (ryzyko skaleczenia) i butów ochronnych (ryzyko stłuczenia) pamiętać o obsłudze przez dwie osoby (zmniejszenie obciążenia); w żadnym przypadku nie stosować urządzeń parowych do czyszczenia (ryzyko porażenia prądem). Niefachowe naprawy nieautoryzowane przez producenta mogą spowodować zagrożenie dla zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa, za które producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności. Wszelkie wady lub uszkodzenia spowodowane nieprofesjonalnymi naprawami lub konserwacją nie są

objęte gwarancją, której warunki są przedstawione w dokumencie dostarczonym wraz z urządzeniem.


UTYLIZACJA OPAKOWANIA

Materiał, z którego zrobione jest opakowanie, w 100% nadaje się do recyklingu i jest oznaczony symbolem . Należy w odpowiedzialny sposób pozbywać się części opakowania, przestrzegając lokalnych przepisów dotyczących utylizacji odpadów.

UTYLIZACJA URZĄDZEŃ AGD

Urządzenie zostało wykonane z materiałów nadających się do recyklingu. Urządzenie należy utylizować zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami dotyczącymi gospodarki odpadami. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat utylizacji, odzyskiwania oraz recyklingu urządzeń AGD, należy skontaktować się z odpowiednim lokalnym urzędem, punktem skupu złomu AGD lub sklepem, w którym zakupiono urządzenie. To urządzenie jest oznaczone zgodnie z dyrektywą Unii Europejskiej 2012/19/UE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrotechnicznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz z przepisami dotyczącymi sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego z 2013 r. (w brzmieniu zmienionym). Właściwa utylizacja urządzenia pomoże zapobiec ewentualnym negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska

oraz zdrowia ludzkiego.

Symbol  na urządzeniu lub w dołączonej do niego dokumentacji oznacza, że urządzenia nie wolno traktować jak zwykłego odpadu domowego. Należy je przekazać do punktu zajmującego się utylizacją i recyklingiem urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych.

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE OSZCZĘDZANIA ENERGII

Program Eco jest przeznaczony do mycia naczyń o zwykłym stopniu zabrudzenia; dla tego zastosowania jest to najbardziej wydajny program pod względem zużycia energii elektrycznej i wody oraz w takim zastosowaniu program ten uzyskał certyfikat zgodności z dyrektywą unijną Ecodesign. Ładowanie zmywarki domowej w stopniu zalecanym przez producenta przyczyni się do oszczędności energii elektrycznej i wody. Ręczne spłukiwanie naczyń przyczynia się do większego zużycia wody i energii elektrycznej i nie jest zalecane. Zmywanie naczyń przy użyciu domowej zmywarki zazwyczaj pochłania mniej energii elektrycznej i wody niż ręczne zmywanie, jeśli zmywarka użytkowana jest zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta.

